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Rating Definitions @

A combination of ratings per
Perfermance Area where:

Rating

AlZero Tolerance izsue was identified [see Immediate actions are
arnfori B5C] Systermn Manual Part V — Annex required, The amfori
Zero Tolerance | 5: amfori BSC) Tero Tolerance Protocol] BSCI Zero Tolerance
Protocal is to be
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DBID : 391737 and Audit Id : 185892
Audit Type : Follow-up Audit

Audit Date : 08/07/2020
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Main Auditee Information @

Name of producer :

QINGDAO YIHE NONWOVENS CO., LTD.

DBID number : 391737
Audit ID : 185892
Address : NO.88 YINGWANG ROAD, BEIAN AREA, JIMO Qingdao
Province : Shandong Country : China
Management Representative : Feifei Cui
Contact person: Feifei Cui Sector : Non-Food
Industry Type : Textiles, clothing, leather Product group : other soft goods (please specify)
Product Type : PP nonwoven fabric products
.
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Producer :  QINGDAO YIHE NONWOVENS CO., .
LTD. amfori @ BSCI

DBID : 391737 and Audit Id : 185892 Audit Date : 08/07/2020 Trade with purpose

Audit Type : Follow-up Audit

Audit Details @

Audit Range : [J Full Audit [<] Follow-up Audit

Audit Scope : [ Main Auditee ] Main Auditee & Farms

Audit Environment : [<] Industrial ] Agricultural ] Small Producer
Audit Announcement : [ Fully-Announced [] Fully-Unannounced ] semi-Announced
Random Unannounced Check (RUC) : No

Audit extent (if applicable) : none

Audit interferences or contingencies (if applicable) : none

Overall rating : | ]

Need of follow-up : Yes If YES, by : 08/07/2021

Rating per Performance Area (PA)

PA 1 PA 2 PA 3 PA 4 PA 5 PA 6 PAT7 PA 8 PA 9 PA 10 PA 11 PA 12 PA 13

B B A A B Al | A A A A A A

Executive summary of audit report

Audit Company: Bureau Veritas Consumer Products Service
Audit Company APSCA Number: 11600002

Leader auditor Name: Jason Teng;

APSCA auditor membership number: 21701231

This was a limited follow up audit on a few performance areas only. Other PA was not included in the follow up audit. The auditor could not ensure that the
audit results would be accepted by all BSCI member clients.

Ms. Cui Feifei (HR manager), Ms. Yu Qun (Accountant), (Office manager) and Mr. Zhou Ke (Employee representative) joined the Opening Meeting. During
the Opening Meeting, auditor gave factory management a brief introduction on the audit scope, audit goal, audit criteria, general overview of the audit
process and methods to be used to conduct the audit (e.g. factory tour, document review, worker interview and end meeting) and emphasized the sampling
principle and confidentiality of factory information obtained during the audit. In aaddition, auditors explained the BSCI COC and BV COC and presented the
COC Letter to factory management for their written acknowledgement.

QINGDAO YIHE NONWOVENS CO.,LTD. was located at NO.88 YINGWANG ROAD, BEIAN AREA, JIMO, QINGDAO, CHINA. The factory was
established on September 9, 2014. The business license number was 91370282395943168U. The Chinese name wasi & i fl1 L& 4ii 45 R A 7. The
Chinese address wasH [E 1L 44 7 & 7 B 3 [X b2 70 F AL E #5885 .

The entire factory was consisted of one 2-storey building used as office and warehouse, one 1-storey building used as workshop and warehouse, one 1-
storey building used as warehouse, one 1-storey building used as first aid room. No canteen or dormitory was provided to employees. The factory occupied
a total construction area of approximately 3600 square meters.

The factory specialized in the manufacture of PP nonwoven fabric products. The production activities included cutting, inspecting and packing with 1
production line. No production process was subcontracted to other factory. The production capacity was 80 40HC containers per year. The peak season
was not obvious. Per factory management interview, employee interview and factory tour, there is no homeworking or subcontractor in the factory.

There were total 23 employees (Male: 9, Female: 14) including 11 non production staffs and 12 production workers in the factory. On the audit date, about
21 employees were present. According to the document review, management review and employee interview, there are no juvenile workers worked in the
factory. The minimum age of workers was 26 years old.

There was no labor union in the factory. No collective bargaining agreement in the factory as per interview of both factory management and workers.

5 workers were randomly selected from different departments for private interview with 3 for individual interview and 2 for one group interview. In the
interview process, they were honest. No worker was 3rd party contracted. They reported the normal working hours was from Monday to Friday with 8
hours/day. And they worked overtime voluntarily according to the production need. They also reported that the working environment was clean, organized
and well lit. They were positive toward the management and the factory. No any unusual circumstance was found.

Per the factory policy review, interview with the factory management and the workers, the factory used finger biometric system to record workers’
attendance status. All production sections ran 1 shift with 7:30-11:30 & 13:00-17:00 with 1.5 hours lunch break from Monday to Friday. All production
workers’ wage was calculated by monthly rate. And the workers were paid at about 20th of next month by cash.

During this audit, factory management provided all the employees’ payroll records from July 2019 to May 2020 and all the employees’ attendance records
from July 2019 to the audited day to auditor for review.

According to the wage records of 5 sampled workers in November 2019, 5 sampled workers in January 2020 and 5 sampled workers in May 2020 (most
recent paid month), it was noted that all sampled employees were paid at least minimum wage RMB 2700 per month, which was not lower than local legal
minimum wage standard: RMB 1910 per month since June 1, 2018.
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Producer :  QINGDAO YIHE NONWOVENS CO., .
LTD. amfori @ BSCI

DBID : 391737 and Audit Id : 185892 Audit Date : 08/07/2020 Trade with purpose
Audit Type : Follow-up Audit

The sampled workers were paid the overtime wage with 150% and 200% of their normal wages for all overtime hours worked on weekday and rest days
during tested month, which was in accordance with local legal requirement. No overtime worked on statutory holiday was noted during this audit.

According to the wage records of 5 sampled workers in November 2019, 5 sampled workers in January 2020 and 5 sampled workers in May 2020 (most
recent paid month), 5 sampled workers form yet-to-pay month June 2020, it was noted that all the sample workers’ maximum overtime hours was 0 hour a
weekday, 4 hours a rest day, 20 hours a month, and the maximum consecutive working day was 6 days.

According to the social insurance payment receipt provided by factory management, it was noted that 23 out of 23 employees were provided with pension,
accident, unemployment, medical, maternity insurance in June 2020.

The auditor crosschecked the attendance records with the production records, including the daily production records, warehouse input/output records,
inspecting record and firefighting equipment checking records and no inconsistency was found.

At the end of the audit, a closing meeting was held with factory representatives and all non-compliances noted in this assessment were communicated with
the factory management and one copy of onsite CAP was provided to them. The factory management Ms. Cui Feifei signed on the corrective action report
and said that they would correct all the noncompliance as soon as possible.

Remark:
There are no agencies or contractor used by the auditee, which makes the contractor license and agency labor contract not applicable. No government
waiver was obtained by the factory. No collective bargaining agreement was available.
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Producer :

LTD.

DBID : 391737 and Audit Id : 185892

Audit Type : Follow-up Audit

Ratings Summary @

QINGDAO YIHE NONWOVENS CO.,

Audit Date : 08/07/2020

amfori ()

BSCI

Trade with purpose

Auditee's background information

Auditee's name :

QINGDAO YIHE NONWOVENS CO., LTD.

Legal status :

Ltd company

Local Name : HFRHBMESAERAR (L —2EHR | Year in which the auditee was founded : 2014
74 91370282395943168U)
Address : NO.88 YINGWANG ROAD, BEIAN AREA, | Contact person (please select) : Feifei Cui
JIMO
Province : Shandong Contact's Email : cuifeifei@nonwovenchina.com
City : Qingdao Auditee’s official language(s) for written Chinese
communications :
Region : North East Asia Other relevant languages for the English
auditee :
Country : China Website of auditee (if applicable) : N/A
GPS coordinates : North latitude (36°27'20" ), East Total turnover (in Euros) : 1500000.00
longitude (120°24'35")
Sector : Non-Food Of which exports % : 50.00
Industry : Textiles, clothing, leather Of which domestic market % : 50.00

If other, please specify :

Production volume :

80*40'HC containers per year

Product Group :

other soft goods (please specify)

Production cost calculation :

Yes

If other, please specify :

Lawns and Garden supplies

Lost time injury calculation cost :

Yes

Product Type :

PP nonwoven fabric products

Auditee's employment structure at the time of the audit

Total number of workers :

23 Total number of workers in the production unit to be monitored (if applicable) : 0

MALE WORKERS

FEMALE WORKERS

Permanent workers

9

14

Temporary workers

0

0

In management positions

-

-

Apprentices

On probation

With disabilities

Migrants (national citizens)

Migrants (foreign citizens)

o/ o|lo|o | o

Workers on the permanent payroll

Production based workers

With shifts at night

Unionised

o|lo|lo v o o|o|o | o

Pregnant

On maternity leave

o|lo|o oo

amfori

Trade with purpose

@ esc

www. bsciplatform.org

Page 6/19

Generated on:15/07/2020



Producer : QINGDAO YIHE NONWOVENS CO., .
7D, amfori () esc

DBID : 391737 and Audit Id : 185892 Audit Date : 08/07/2020 Trade with purpose
Audit Type : Follow-up Audit

Finding Report @

Performance Area 1 : Social Management System and Cascade Effect

1- Followup Audit [Audit Id - 185892] Audit Date: 08/07/2020 PA Score: B Deadline date:08/10/2020|

GOOD PRACTICES:
None

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
The auditee understood the importance and benefits of having a social management system in place to implement the amfori BSCI Code of
Conduct and had set up relevant policies and procedures. Ms.Cui Feifei/HR manager was in charge of following the amfori BSCI values and
principles. An internal self-assessment was conducted per year to review its social performance. The auditee had monitored its significant
business partners with regard to their social performance and requested them to sign the amfori BSCI Code of Conduct and Terms of
Implementation. However, gaps were still noted in the performance area..
Bl o % 77 BR g ST AR T amfori BSCIT 957 W AL 22 48 B AR 22 0 25 SR ANAF AL, JFEESE TSR MBORAIRE /7 . N S22 BiAE 3£ 3 4 578 ffamfori BSCI
AEADEN . )RR AT — R DU B AL 2 PUER I B I OT I T R R R A 3R R L, JFEREA 12 E amfori BSCI 174
SEMFISERE 26K AT, ST AR A7 1E 220

1.1 -  Previous finding: The factory had set up some management procedures to implement the BSCI Code of Conduct, but not all policies were
properly implemented. This did not respect BSCI Performance Area 1.1 Not corrected: It was noted that the factory had set up some
management procedures to implement the BSCI Code of Conduct, but not all policies were properly implemented. This did not respect BSCI
Performance Area 1.1
DRI ) %57 1 i fRBSCI COCH RSt BH B, (AR BT A i FE #0459 U RUSE . ARAEBSCIAE 28 AR RANGIRAUN 1.1 A 8
B LS T RBSCl COCH RS A BR i B2, (ELRAVE i il BEAS A LA Rt . ARHEBSCIAL 2B BLAA SRR 1.1

1.4 -  Previous finding: It was noted that the factory established the production capacity assessment proceudre. But the factory did not conduct the
production capacity assessment. This did not respect BSCI Performance Area 1.4 Corrected: It was noted that the factory conducted the

production capacity assessment.
VARG RR: L) A @A PRIV, (RRRIBAT A =R /01 k. ARHEBSCI 1.4803% DR L) 3T T AR /1P 4d.

Remarks from Auditee:
No comment from factory management

Full Audit [Audit Id - 156646] Audit Date: 10/07/2019 PA Score: D Deadline date:09/09/2019
Good practices

None
IAreas of improvement

The auditee partially respected this performance area. The auditee understood the importance and benefits of having a social management system
in place to implement the amfori BSCI Code of Conduct and had set up relevant policies and procedures. Ms.Cui Feifei was in charge of following
the amfori BSCI values and principles. An internal self-assessment was conducted per year to review its social performance. The auditee had
monitored its significant business partners with regard to their social performance and requested them to sign the amfori BSCI Code of Conduct
and Terms of Implementation. However, gaps were still noted in the performance area..The factory did not conduct effectively production capacity
assessment to control the overtime hours.
ST AT XA BRI T B R SLf T amfori BSCHT s I (K 4L B BAA SR K EEVEANIF Ak, JF@SL T ISR BRI .
A 5 Famfori BSCHME AR N . TJ HEREBEAT — A W UGB HAL R STERB. #7887 H L ZERAE A 2 TR, IR ZRTEA]
%:Famfori BSCI AT A ~F ML fk K. SR, ZSUSUSNAFEZRE . T WA 1 AU BEAT A2 7 e 0 VP Rl IS e 1]

1.1 -  The factory had set up some management procedures to implement the BSCI Code of Conduct, but not all policies were properly implemented.
This did not respect BSCI Performance Area 1.1
TJEESL T i IRBSCl COCH R i i B BE, AE AN B A ] BE 04 A RSt RAEBSCIAL 2248 Bl A R AN LB RUN. 1.1

1.4 - It was noted that the factory established the production capacity assessment proceudre. But the factory did not conduct the production capacity
assessment. This did not respect BSCI Performance Area 1.4
LI AESAEF RSN, FRREAT ARG IRIEBSCI 1.450%

Remarks from Auditee

Nil
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Producer :  QINGDAO YIHE NONWOVENS CO., .
LTD. amfori @ BSCI

DBID : 391737 and Audit Id : 185892 Audit Date : 08/07/2020 Trade with purpose

Audit Type : Follow-up Audit

Performance Area 2 : Workers Involvement and Protection

1- Followup Audit [Audit Id - 185892] Audit Date: 08/07/2020 PA Score: B Deadline date:08/09/2020

GOOD PRACTICES:
NONE

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
The facility had complied with BSCI requirements to protect workers. The factory established a long-term goals to reflect a step-by-step approach
toward sustainable improvements. Internal grievance mechanism and external grievance mechanism channel were established. Employee
representatives were elected in 2020 and held meetings with management every three months.
T #EAEBSCl ZRAKARIT TN o ESL— A HARRAR I T @i Wik (77 A FF R AL 5T,  AIMTSEBLZ H AR . @51 T A # R IR HLEI R 41
RHRRIE. T20204Fi8267=4 T R TAE, ATAREINASEHEAF KXW T HEXRI AR T 252G R MA@ AL a5 T
Yk, T RTTAR TAGEA T #BSCIHE 2 3T 2K

2.1- 1. New finding: Per interview employees and employee representative, it was noted that the employee representatives were appointed by the
factory managment and was not selected by the employyes. In addition, all the employee representatives were managment, not including
production employees. This did not respect Amfori BSCI Performance Area 2.1 2. New finding: Per employee representative and employee
interview, it was noted that the employees were not familiar with Amfori BSCI social responsibility requirement. This did not respect Amfori BSCI
Performance Area 2.1
1B EE iR, TR TR L) MR AR Bk B TR T MEE AR, BALE™ TN, fR4EAmfori BSCI
21 2. #iad: EEYIR, LA TA T f#Amfori BSCIAL & 3HEZK .  AR#EBSCI 2.180%

2.5-  Previous finding: It was noted that the factory did not establish the grievance mechanism in place to guarantee that all the external interested
party could address complaints in a proper manner and receive a proper follow up within a reasonable period of time. This did not respect BSCI
Performance Area 2.5 Corrected: It was noted that the factory established the grievance mechanism in place to guarantee that all the external
interested party could address complaints in a proper manner and receive a proper follow up within a reasonable period of time.

DRI IR ) A X SR 2 AH DG 7 2 Sr g ORI R VR AL . ARHEBSCI 2,505 . TS 1) A E X AR S AR I 77 @S2 A H AL
il

Remarks from Auditee:
No comment from factory management

Full Audit [Audit Id - 156646] Audit Date: 10/07/2019 PA Score: B Deadline date:09/09/2019
Good practices

None
IAreas of improvement

The auditee partially respected this performance area. The factory had established the worker complaint management procedure and worker
representative election procedure, and worker representatives were selected by the workers in 2019, communication meeting between
management and worker representatives meeting was conducted regularly. According to interview with worker representative and workers, they
were familiar with workplace-related issues, their labor right e.g. the related benefit, job description, working rules, the factory also provided on-
board training on workers' right to workers. It had been noted that the factory had an effective grievance mechanism: the mechanism consisted of
using suggestion boxes, worker representatives and an open door policy on coming up with suggestion directly to workers' supervisor.Per
employee representative and employee interview, it was noted that the employee representative and employees knew BSCI social responsibility
requirement. The factory established a long-term goals to reflect a step-by-step approach toward sustainable improvements.But the factory did not
establish the grievance mechanism in place to guarantee that all the external interested party could address complaints in a proper manner and
receive a proper follow up within a reasonable period of time.
ST TS W R T XA X, SRR T QL T O LR R A ) AR SRR, TATE20194E e % T R TR, EHEM AT
fRZEEWIZAT B 2 WA TRRE R A THUIREE, 7 TR G THREE T WAHREE, PR G RIS TECR, I ant 5% s Fl 5
B, TAERRLLL) 2 %%, RN L 24 0 TIRASCT RTARIMAIRESI. Sl iR, L) @ P kR, RLEEENE, R
AR E B AT Ay AR R F . W A TR, T 50 TR TARR T EBSCIAE & R ER . L) A — MK H bk Rl R e
BSCIM#E 2 5T R . T A X SN 2 AH 5 7 2 7 g ORI R R BIL ) o

2.5- It was noted that the factory did not establish the grievance mechanism in place to guarantee that all the external interested party could address
complaints in a proper manner and receive a proper follow up within a reasonable period of time. This did not respect Amfori BSCI Performance
Area 2.5
LA XS SR G AE O L A R YRAILA] . A 4E Amfori BSCI 2.5803% .

Remarks from Auditee

Nil
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Producer : QINGDAO YIHE NONWOVENS CO., =
LTD. amfori BSCI

DBID : 391737 and Audit Id : 185892 Audit Date : 08/07/2020

Audit Type : Follow-up Audit

Trade with purpose

Performance Area 3 : The rights of Freedom of Association and Collective Bargaining

1- Followup Audit [Audit Id - 185892] Audit Date: 08/07/2020 PA Score: A Deadline date;

GOOD PRACTICES:
None

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
No any non-compliance was raised in the previous audit, so this PA was not included in this follow-up audit scope. The rating in this PA remained
unchanged just as it was in the previous audit.

R APIAT XS ATAL AT I, T LAAS R o A o A R 0 B AT X, XA AT BRI S R A, R IR E I 5 2

Remarks from Auditee:

Full Audit [Audit Id - 156646] Audit Date: 10/07/2019 PA Score: A Deadline date:
Good practices

None
IAreas of improvement

The auditee fully respects this performance area. Workers’ rights of freedom of association and collective bargaining were respected. The auditee
did not discriminate against or dismiss workers for participating any workers’ organizations. Workers were allowed to elect their representatives on
their own and worker representatives were allowed to interact with workers in the workplace.

WIS 5E AT T BSCIF XA YT, TN B HEHEREA R ARG RS E . a T ARBEINTAS 5 TAHSEAT B SR E. T
ATTUAE A ARE, T AREW LETIES TS TALS).

Remarks from Auditee

Performance Area 4 : No Discrimination

1- Followup Audit [Audit Id - 185892] Audit Date: 08/07/2020 PA Score: A Deadline date:

GOOD PRACTICES:
None

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
No any non-compliance was raised in the previous audit, so this PA was not included in this follow-up audit scope. The rating in this PA remained
unchanged just as it was in the previous audit.

R R AIHAT XS A AT, BT LAAS R o A2 o A% B 0 B XA AT X, XA AT SR S B 2, RF IR A R 54

Remarks from Auditee:

Full Audit [Audit Id - 156646] Audit Date: 10/07/2019 PA Score: A Deadline date:
Good practices

None
Areas of improvement

The main auditee fully respects this performance area. The auditee had a written policy in place to discourage discrimination in the workplace and
identified most likely activities through which discrimination may occur (e.g. recruitment and promotion process). No medical testing results were
used for discrimination against tested workers. Workers felt free to use the grievance mechanism without fear of reprisal. The auditee had a written
procedure that described reasons for disciplinary measures in the workplace.

'&ﬁné%fﬁ?BSClﬂ’]@"&ﬁ I, A A T HIBOR R AL TAE BT B, JRRA T T AR BTS2 (R RS Tl ) o
9T SN 25 RAS AR AT TN . TATTEAR AR R I T B dn i fR el . ﬁﬁ&ﬁﬁﬁ[ﬂﬂ’ﬂﬂfﬂ@*&%ET{’Eiﬁﬁﬁ%HﬂEﬁ
%E’Eﬂ@f%ﬂa .

Remarks from Auditee
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Producer :  QINGDAO YIHE NONWOVENS CO., .
LTD. amfori @ BSCI

DBID : 391737 and Audit Id : 185892 Audit Date : 08/07/2020 Trade with purpose
Audit Type : Follow-up Audit

Performance Area 5 : Fair Remuneration

1- Followup Audit [Audit Id - 185892] Audit Date: 08/07/2020 PA Score: B Deadline date:08/09/2020

GOOD PRACTICES:
NONE

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
The auditee complied with local minimum wage requirement to pay normal wage to employees, and the wages were issued in time and fully in
legal tender. Per review of 15 sampled workers (5 samples from November 2019, 5 samples from January 2020, 5 samples from May 2020) the
normal minimum wage paid to the sample employees was RMB 2700 per month, which was met the local minimum wage requirement of
RMB1910 per month since June 1, 2018. Furthermore, all sample employees were paid 200% of their normal wage for the overtime working
hours on the rest days. No overtime working hours on weekday and the statutory holidays. But The factory did not paid wage to resigned
employees on resigned day according to local law.
B T S 24 B I T R AR R TSR IR T8, THRARI A 45 A T ARYE T RALMHFET R (20194511 H 544, M20204F1
HHES4, M20204E5 H 64 , L) 2 ASAF51270070/H, Fé iR K T % ARME191070/ 7 H201846 1 H 2. Fr A filikf i TAETAEH n
PEIRAG 05 200% ) 553 AF, P EAINYE, (HR T B # I b 7E s RS TR T

5.2 - New finding: It was noted that the wages of last month for resigned / terminated employees were paid on the 20th day after they left the factory.
The factory did not paid wage to resigned employees on resigned day. In accordance with Article 33 of Regulations of the Shandong Province on
the wage payment to employees
W, R IR R T, REXRTE] FRH0RKM AREEPFS RN B (LREMETEASHE) H33%, i
W 557 BN FREMRR . LG RN, kPN TEMR R EE &b T7 3 R — RS 35 3 3 AR I T %

5.4 -  Previous finding: It was noted that the factory did not establish the policy about calculating the employees' basic living need wage. Per factory
management interview, the factory did not know how to calculate the basic living need wage. This did not respect Amfori BSCI Performance Area
5.4 Corrected: It was noted that the factory calculated the employees' basic living need wage. Per factory management interview, the factory
knew how to calculate the basic living need wage.
VARG R R L) A vk 5D N AR LR BOR, @SB RYAR, L) AR kit 58 TAFEAR LR L. HHEAmfori BSCI 5.4
W OARK: L) WA T DAREAAFE LR MECE, @B RVIR, T ik ok 5 TANFEA RS T .

Remarks from Auditee:
No comment from factory management

Full Audit [Audit Id - 156646] Audit Date: 10/07/2019 PA Score: B Deadline date:09/09/2019
Good practices

None
Areas of improvement

The auditee partially respect this performance area. The auditee had set up written procedures regarding wages and benefits. The auditee knew
the local minimum wage standard (i.e. CNY 1910 per month) and did not hire any worker for a lower remuneration than the minimum wage. Wage
records from June 2018 to May 2019 were provided for review and it was noted that workers were paid at least CNY 3358 per month. Moreover,
the auditee paid workers timely and regularly, at the end of each month. Workers were provided with benefits such as annual leave, sick leave,
work-related injury compensation, etc. No illegal deductions were made from workers’ wages. However, gaps were noted in calculating living
wages in the region and social insurance coverage. The auditee did not calculate the BNW.
ST LTI R4y B 1 XA AT S, Bl T GRS OC T LB RAR R M B AR . BT T A AR TR AR (BIM91070/4: H) . ALME T &RAK
TR AIRIE AR TN T $2ft 7 2018456 H £ 20194E5 H i TRt id s ki i%, 1) ST T AZ2/0335870/4F H « # sk Ty i, EHIirE A
ARARSAT R LT H . TAEAEMR Pl LSRR . TR LBEAAAER AR SR, FETT S X 0 A 3% T B R 2 ORI 7 T A7)
IR 2RI TH A TS AR A VS R Tt .

5.4 - It was noted that the factory did not establish the policy about calculating the employees' basic living need wage. Per factory management
interview, the factory did not know how to calculate the basic living need wage. This did not respect Amfori BSCI Performance Area 5.4
T A E T AFEARAE THBOE, SN QR T ARED AR T EARAERE T8, M4EAmfori BSCI 541543

Remarks from Auditee

Nil
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Producer :  QINGDAO YIHE NONWOVENS CO., .
LTD. amfori @ BSCI

DBID : 391737 and Audit Id : 185892 Audit Date : 08/07/2020 Trade with purpose
Audit Type : Follow-up Audit

Performance Area 6 : Decent Working Hours

1- Followup Audit [Audit Id - 185892] Audit Date: 08/07/2020 PA Score: A Deadline date;

GOOD PRACTICES:
None

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
The factory made a policy of working hour system and controlled working hours. According to the policy, workers worked 8 hours per day(7:30-
11:30 & 13:00-17:00), 5 days per week. The factory arranged workers working on normal day extension and saturday, workers had right to
choose working overtime or not. All this processes and implementation can be verified by interview and document review. Factory controlled the
overtime hours within local law limit, the factory had clearly communicated working hour policy to all employees through employee handbook.
Interviewed employees confirmed that they could choose to overtime working or not.It was noted that the factory established the system
document about controlling overtime hours.
S OTHE T T B, R TR P8/ (7:30-11:30 & 13:00-17:00), BES5 K. T.) &2cHk T ALEME BRI S INPE, 5 Tal | RGPS
PEo LA E3E MG TR AR CSCAHE B AT T AT SE 52 8 A% 77 BUTE DB I )42 i 7EVE AR YE R Y, T 2@l 52 CF e (3 TALR T 1)
KT TAERS M B . A TR mPE AR, TG @Sl in B (5] (4 2 50

6.2 -  Previous finding: It was noted that the factory did not establish the system document about controlling overtime hours. Also, the factory did not
conduct efficient assessment to overtime hours. This did not respect Amfori BSCI Performance Area 6.2 Corrected: It was noted that the factory
established the system document about controlling overtime hours. Also, the factory conducted efficient assessment to overtime hours.
DRI R ) A g Szl nBEmS 8] ik 2250, A xS InBERS R EAT 6 2010 1P Ah . A4 Amfori BSCL.6.283% . C&#ik: T.J A g ]
DNBHERS (8] (144 2R S0, A ST INBER [RIEAT A 200 VT A o

Remarks from Auditee:

Full Audit [Audit Id - 156646] Audit Date: 10/07/2019 PA Score: C Deadline date:09/09/2019
Good practices

None
IAreas of improvement

The main auditee partially respected this performance area. The factory made a policy of working hour system and controlled working hours.
According to the policy, workers worked 8 hours per day, 5 days per week. The factory arranged workers working on normal day extension and
saturday, workers had right to choose working overtime or not. All this processes and implementation can be verified by interview and document
review. Factory controlled the overtime hours within local law limit, the factory had clearly communicated working hour policy to all employees
through employee handbook. Interviewed employees confirmed that they could choose to overtime working or not.It was noted that the factory did
not establish the system document about controlling overtime hours. Also, the factory did not conduct assessment to overtime hours.
SZHAZTTE S BEBSCIM A E N, SZH %7 HE 7 TRBOR, W AR LY/, fR5 K. T 22t TATEM LAUESIYE, 51 Ta] B Rk
RAMYE. VAL T G TR BL R SCPHE B A5 7 AT I8 . 52 o0 A% 77 BUTE A i FE R (R fs b PRV R e YE A, ) 2o B3 2 i) 0 AR T
LI RTLARR R BB . R RN 5. T B ST I (R i) i R SCAF, B 0 INBE (8] BEAT ¥ o

6.2 - It was noted that the factory did not establish the system document about controlling overtime hours. Also, the factory did not conduct efficient
assessment to overtime hours. This did not respect Amfori BSCI Performance Area 6.2
T RAT R SLAE BN (R SO, S B (AT A R A . AR Amfori BSCLL6.20503

Remarks from Auditee

Nil
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Producer :  QINGDAO YIHE NONWOVENS CO., .
LTD. amfori @ BSCI

DBID : 391737 and Audit Id : 185892 Audit Date : 08/07/2020 Trade with purpose
Audit Type : Follow-up Audit

Performance Area 7 : Occupational Health and Safety

1- Followup Audit [Audit Id - 185892] Audit Date: 08/07/2020 PA Score: D Deadline date:08/10/2020
GOOD PRACTICES:

NONE

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:

The main products of the facility are nonwovens products, the main production processes are cutting and packing. The factory building has
obtained the corresponding construction project completion acceptance report. Building structure is safety. The factory has established
corresponding health and safety procedure documents to standardize the onsite management. Fire drills are held twice a year with all staff
involved. In addition, first aid, machine safety and other training were provided. The factory does not use chemicals, there is no need to wear
labor insurance supplies, and there is no occupational hazard. The site environment is clean and tidy, equipped with enough firefighting facilities,
all the firefighting facilities are in working condition. First aid kits are available in every workshop. However, minor gap was identified in
implementation. The factory does not provide canteen and dormitory, transportation.

L PR oA TG, EEA TP A#REIAERE. T8 BISAHRMAE N TR TRk, | Baii %, T @ 7A@ R %4
TS DS E B . — 2T IRIEBNE ], P R LS 5R0EPE S . BANEIRGE T 28, WU 2255801 . T Bea Mk
SEdh, WA TSRS R A RIAL, AEAEBNLR S S . BT 8, BCA LW PI B, BT RO B BOE7E TARRES . SEss
AERARCE, (L) EBSCHERIIT EAFAERVNE. T WAHRM A EME S, Tf.

7.4 - Previous finding: It was noted that employees in the factory workshops did not participate in suggesting and making factory OHS policies. This
did not respect Amfori BSCI Performance Area 7.4 Not corrected: It was noted that employees in the factory workshops did not participate in
suggesting and making factory OHS policies. This did not respect Amfori BSCI Performance Area 7.4
DRI A A% ORI A D% 2 5 G € 1) AHRIOHSESK . Mi#iEAmfori BSCI 7.40403% WA ¥k @iz Ak RATEAEZSY
AR E LT ARG OHSEGR . MR #EAmfori BSCI 7.45%3%

7.8 -  Previous finding: It was noted that the accident procedures were not displayed visually and easily understandable to exposed workers and first-
aid personnel. This did not respect Amfori BSCI Performance Area 7.8 Not corrected: It was noted that the accident procedures were not
displayed visually and easily understandable to exposed workers and first-aid personnel. This did not respect Amfori BSCI Performance Area 7.8
AT . ) 350 7 5 BRARR B A b B X R T R RIS A B SN AT A7 . iR4EAmfori BSCI 7.8%3% . WA EM: T &F
A T BRI A S AL AR X 03 T R 2 B A A% K S AT A 7R . iR4EAmfori BSCI 7.81503

7.11 - Previous finding: It was noted that factory management did not provide the fire acceptance check for one 2-storey office and warehouse building.
And this building had a total construction area of 700 square meters. This violated Article 13 of the Construction Project Fire Safety Supervision
and Management Regulation and Article 24 of the Construction Project Fire Safety Supervision and Management Regulation Not corrected: It
was noted that factory management did not provide the fire acceptance check for one 2-storey office and warehouse building. And this building
had a total construction area of 700 square meters. This violated Article 13 of the Construction Project Fire Safety Supervision and Management
Regulation and Article 24 of the Construction Project Fire Safety Supervision and Management Regulation
LA IR |75 AR REAR A — R 2 A FE AN 0 A 2 B K T BT B e A AR TE R, RS ARZ 9700 7oK . ARYE i TR VM Bl B B e )
SEABSCAN (i LRI I S IEME) 5F24%% WA B | i RAERGE IR R M @AM A R R H B RIS HAER], @S2
700777 K. MRAE RV TREHEPT A A EAE) 135 (i TR B BAE ) 55242

7.13 - Previous finding: It was noted that the wires of one electric box in the production workshop was not installed the insulation protective equipment.
This violated Article 5.1.2 of the General Guide for Safety of Electric User (GB/T13869-2017) Corrected: It was noted that the wires of the electric
box in the production workshop was installed the insulation protective equipment.

CARD IR SRR BT AR 7R AR A LI s AR, W e S R e B . IR (22 2 IGB/T13869-2017) 555.1.2% CL4c%E
B WAL A A ) G F A R LR R, A RS R R E .

7.16 - New finding: It was noted that "you are here" was wrongly marked by the factory in the emergency evacuation plan posted in the finished product
warehouse. The factory corrected this finding before auditor left the factory. All other evacuation plans were correct. This did not respect BSCI
Performance Area 7.16
W T R G TR A P L AL E AR AN IER . B B L 20 ) UE T A R, ARk A AR BRI . iR4E
BSCI 7.16053%

7.18 - New finding: It was noted that although first aid kits were available in the warehouse, the supplies in the first aid kits were insufficient. The
following items were not provided: disposable gloves. The factory corrected this issue before auditor left the factory. The factory provided enough
suppliers for the first aid box in the production workshop. This did not respect Amfori BSCI Performance Area 7.18
W T G EN QB MA L, SOERTE. FRAEFT i, T SUE TS, AF-FRNAHIS T LWrndamn. R4
Amfori BSCI Requirement 7.18

7.21 - Remark: No canteen was provided in the factory.

7.23 - Remark: No transportation was provided in the factory.

7.24 - Remark: No dormitory was provided in the factory.

Remarks from Auditee:
No comment from factory management

Full Audit [Audit Id - 156646] Audit Date: 10/07/2019 PA Score: A Deadline date:09/10/2019

Good practices

None

IAreas of improvement

The main auditee partially respects this performance area. The committee of health and safety was set up by the factory. There was a designated
person responsible for the affairs of health and safety. And the factory had assessed the risk of workshop. For fire safety, the factory ensured
enough extinguishers, hydrants, emergency light and fire alarm in the workshop. All these facilities of fire safety were checked monthly. For
mechanism safety, all processes of operation were set up, and workers were well trained to operate it correctly. According to the interviewee
statement, workers understood the risk of mechanism. And the factory also set up emergency procedure and adequate trained first aiders for
providing the service of first aid. The first aid kit was also available in the workshop. Clean potable water was also provided, the factory conducted
water test regularly. However, minor gap was identified in implementation. e.g. in electric safety.

ZAZIT E o B EBSCIRIZ M PATOIR.: T QI T R THMERE e A, hifitE N R ORI S 24, L) SRR T N apst
A7 VAR A PR . I ) A Rl e 1 RV B, Blanaok S, WBie, NS, PSR, JFHT) gHES TR . FEHUR
BATTI, )RR RN 2 A AR 1 54 AL A 58 T AR RLRAERURE, JF HLgR A THRAE 7 BRI AR Y X T T A . 7E SRR, L) HilE TR
EGE, L) B8RS 724, mEL) WA RS FE, T w8t TR R, AT ARER K, BT @ AR KARIE
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Producer :  QINGDAO YIHE NONWOVENS CO., .
LTD. amfori @ BSCI

DBID : 391737 and Audit Id : 185892 Audit Date : 08/07/2020 Trade with purpose
Audit Type : Follow-up Audit

TR 4 B (A1) EBSCIUR RHAT LAFERUNZER, WnfE R 24277 1.

7.4 - It was noted that employees in the factory workshops did not participate in suggesting and making factory OHS policies. This did not respect Amfori
BSCI Performance Area 7.4
FRZARILTL) AR S SR E T MK MOHSEGE. MR 4EAmfori BSCI 7.4

7.8 - It was noted that the accident procedures were not displayed visually and easily understandable to exposed workers and first-aid personnel. This
did not respect Amfori BSCI Performance Area 7.8
TR R A S AR I LA O B R B R AR IE AR B BN AT AR M4 Amfori BSCI 7.8043% «

7.11 - It was noted that factory management did not provide the fire acceptance check for one 2-storey office and warehouse building. And this building
had a total construction area of 700 square meters. This violated Article 13 of the Construction Project Fire Safety Supervision and Management
Regulation and Article 24 of the Construction Project Fire Safety Supervision and Management Regulation
I~ 75 RBESRAE—HRPIZE B ARG R STIR BT CA AR IE R, L ST ARZI 9700~ Tk M4 Gl TR ERI B EE ) S35 (it
AR B AR E ) 5245

7.13 - It was noted that the wires of one electric box in the production workshop was not installed the insulation protective equipment. This violated Article
5.1.2 of the General Guide for Safety of Electric User (GB/T13869-2017)

ORI AR R A L AR, R R G e E . IR (24 3 NIGB/T13869-2017) #15.1.2%

7.21 - Remark: No canteen was provided in the factory.
7.23 - Remark: No transportation was provided in the factory.

Remarks from Auditee

Nil

Performance Area 8 : No Child Labour

1- Followup Audit [Audit Id - 185892] Audit Date: 08/07/2020 PA Score: A Deadline date:

GOOD PRACTICES:
None

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:

No any non-compliance was raised in the previous audit, so this PA was not included in this follow-up audit scope. The rating in this PA remained
unchanged just as it was in the previous audit.
ERERZAIAT KRB AAEMT I, DA R BE 6 A% 8 4% DA R XTI, XM PAT IR SF PG, R T LIRE RS

Remarks from Auditee:

Full Audit [Audit Id - 156646] Audit Date: 10/07/2019 PA Score: A Deadline date:

Good practices

None

IAreas of improvement

The auditee fully respected this performance area. The auditee had an age-verification mechanism to avoid engaging child labour and set up
relevant procedures in written to ensure that children were protected from exploitation and deal in the most responsible way with cases of child
labour. Furthermore, the auditee had a child labour remediation procedure to provide further protection in case children were found to be working.
Personal files including identity and age documents for all workers were kept for review by the auditee. Based on document review, site observation
and management interview, no child labour was used by the factory and the youngest worker on the audit day was 23 years old.

SEHTALTT 043 R T X AN PAT UK. B o % T A R AZ SRR LART IR 2 T, IS T AR SR T TR oA R ) L 2 e 52 R AL e LU £ S i 7
HACH B T fiH, WAL A B AN CMEAE A 3 TN e — B OR g . Bl %7 ORAE T BT C AR NSRS, 45 By AN AR IE B 3
o M CHEZ. WWEMERZETR, L) REMEHETL, $SREVNMITAZ23% .

Remarks from Auditee
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Producer : QINGDAO YIHE NONWOVENS CO., =
LTD. amfori BSCI

DBID : 391737 and Audit Id : 185892 Audit Date : 08/07/2020

Audit Type : Follow-up Audit

Trade with purpose

Performance Area 9 : Special protection for young workers

1- Followup Audit [Audit Id - 185892] Audit Date: 08/07/2020 PA Score: A Deadline date;

GOOD PRACTICES:
None

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
No any non-compliance was raised in the previous audit, so this PA was not included in this follow-up audit scope. The rating in this PA remained

unchanged just as it was in the previous audit.

R APIAT XS ATAL AT I, T LAAS R o A o A R 0 B AT X, XA AT BRI S R A, R IR E I 5 2

Remarks from Auditee:

Full Audit [Audit Id - 156646] Audit Date: 10/07/2019 PA Score: A Deadline date:
Good practices

None
Areas of improvement

The main auditee fully respects this performance area. The auditee had carried out the risk assessment for young workers and established Young
Workers Protection Procedure. The grievance mechanism and occupational health and safety training would be communicated to young workers
individually if the auditee employed young workers. According to site observation and document review, no young worker was identified during the
site tour and personal files review. The youngest worker was 23 years old.

ZHLTT RN E | BSCIFIZ AN HAT IR, e HIZHEAT 7R TR S PP, S 7R BEE TR R WERBE LTS IR AL, BH %07
K ST R URHLA AN R 55 2 4 BEAT SRR B U o ARGE B GERMSCAF PR, AR E Vi AN SR i R R BUR B 2 Lo SRR 5
N23JH% .

Remarks from Auditee

Performance Area 10 : No Precarious Employment

1- Followup Audit [Audit Id - 185892] Audit Date: 08/07/2020 PA Score: A Deadline date:

GOOD PRACTICES:
None

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
No any non-compliance was raised in the previous audit, so this PA was not included in this follow-up audit scope. The rating in this PA remained

unchanged just as it was in the previous audit.

R APIAT XS AT AL IR, T LAAS R o A o A S 0 B AT X, XA AT SR S R B o, (R B IR H I 2

Remarks from Auditee:

Full Audit [Audit Id - 156646] Audit Date: 10/07/2019 PA Score: A Deadline date:
Good practices

None
IAreas of improvement

The main auditee fully respects this performance area. To work against precariousness employment, the auditee ensured fair recruitment, hours of
work, disciplinary measures, promotions, trainings, probationary periods and employment conduction. The auditee made workers understand
employment conditions to workers before initiating the employment relationship. The work relation between the auditee and its workers was
established in compliance with local laws and regulations by means of employment contracts. Employment contracts for all workers were kept for
review. The auditee also maintained recruitment and dismissal procedures and records.

R TT e AR T BSCI XA RAT U, 7 kB Z R, BT B R AR . TR s e T BRI R AR I 4% . 7
FEORGENT SR OC R AT, WAL T NSRS A A% A o R RO I R M R R A I 55 B A R S K DN R R . B RO RAF T T LA
AN TE, A R PR R AE SR .

Remarks from Auditee
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Producer : QINGDAO YIHE NONWOVENS CO.,

DBID : 391737 and Audit Id : 185892 Audit Date : 08/07/2020

LTD. amfori @ BSCl

Trade with purpose

Audit Type : Follow-up Audit

Performance Area 11 : No Bonded Labour

1- Followup Audit [Audit Id - 185892] Audit Date: 08/07/2020 PA Score: A Deadline date;

None

GOOD PRACTICES:

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:

No any non-compliance was raised in the previous audit, so this PA was not included in this follow-up audit scope. The rating in this PA remained
unchanged just as it was in the previous audit.

R APIAT XS ATAL AT I, T LAAS R o A o A R 0 B AT X, XA AT BRI S R A, R IR E I 5 2

Remarks from Auditee:

Full Audit [Audit Id - 156646] Audit Date: 10/07/2019 PA Score: A Deadline date:

None

Good practices

IAreas of improvement

The main auditee fully respects this performance area. The auditee had established a written policy and procedure against involuntary labor. No
any form of servitude, forced, bonded, indentured, trafficked or non-voluntary Labour was identified during the audit. Workers could leave the
auditee during the meal break or after the shift ended freely. No movement restriction was implemented in the auditee, and workers could access to
toilets or drinking freely without any restriction. The auditee checked applicants' original ID cards and kept the photocopies of the certificate in the
personnel files as per recruitment process. No original documents would be withheld by the auditee. Workers could freely terminate the
employment contracts upon 30 days' advance notice in written form.

ST T e AR E T BSCIHFXANAAT S, 4 i A% 5 Bt A B IR 55 T Sr | B M ECRAFE Y . 789 %07 WA R AT A A%, sid, K6,
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Remarks from Auditee

Performance Area 12 : Protection of the Environment

1- Followup Audit [Audit Id - 185892] Audit Date: 08/07/2020 PA Score: A Deadline date;|
GOOD PRACTICES:
None
AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
The auditee had identified the environment impacts, established the environment procedure and collected local environmental laws and
regulations to ensure integration of local environmental law into the business performance. No industrial waste water or hazardous waste was
generated in the auditee. The factory obtained the related government document about environment.
WG IT IR BT TR, IR BN T HERE R S, R ERA AR MR A (R R 45 & T IR ERE M. B Tk KB fa
PRAETL) A, W a7 FEFR 5575 THI A B A SR R BUR ST«
12.1 - Previous finding: It was noted that the facility did not provide the environment aspect identify evaluation and control record. This did not respect

Amfori BSCI Performance Area 12.1 Corrected: It was noted that the facility provided the environment aspect identify evaluation and control

record.
VLRI ) WA SRR R 2R A iE 5. ARYEAmfori BSCIZER 12,183 g ek:  T) AR MR IR 2R A E 5t

Remarks from Auditee:

Full Audit [Audit Id - 156646] Audit Date: 10/07/2019 PA Score: A Deadline date:09/09/2019

None

Good practices

121 -

IAreas of improvement

The main auditee partially respected this performance area. Per document review, management interview and employees’ private interview, it was
noted that the auditee continuously identified the significant impacts and environmental implications associated to its activity, and established the
proper procedure to ensure integration of local environmental law into the business performance. The factory obtained related environmental
document. The auditee appointed one qualified person to be in charge of the environment issue.The auditee did not provide the environment
aspect identify evaluation and control record.

SZEALTT R MR XA AT B SR R R UIRAT R UK, AR R I B A% 7 R VR M 0 1 KR e ke R B B
JaH, I HES T A ISR R R A 45 T I R E RO A B BRSO T R E B R I A ST
55 R BT B PR AR Z U A T %

It was noted that the facility did not provide the environment aspect identify evaluation and control record. This did not respect Amfori BSCI
Performance Area 12.1

L) BA R R R AIPAEIC S . iR3EAmfori BSCIZER 12,150

Nil

Remarks from Auditee
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Producer : QINGDAO YIHE NONWOVENS CO., =
amfori () ssci

DBID : 391737 and Audit Id : 185892 Audit Date : 08/07/2020 Trade with purpose
Audit Type : Follow-up Audit

Performance Area 13 : Ethical Business Behaviour

1- Followup Audit [Audit Id - 185892] Audit Date: 08/07/2020 PA Score: A Deadline date;

GOOD PRACTICES:
None

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
No any non-compliance was raised in the previous audit, so this PA was not included in this follow-up audit scope. The rating in this PA remained

unchanged just as it was in the previous audit.

R APIAT XS ATAL AT I, T LAAS R o A o A R 0 B AT X, XA AT BRI S R A, R IR E I 5 2

Remarks from Auditee:

Full Audit [Audit Id - 156646] Audit Date: 10/07/2019 PA Score: A Deadline date:

Good practices

None
IAreas of improvement

The factory fully respected this performance area. The auditee established the ethical business behaviour procedure, identified the situations and
activities where acts of corruption, extortion or bribery are most likely to occur, and provided relevant training about ethical business behaviour to
management and workers. The auditee had a serious commitment to avoid falsification, fraud and misrepresentation. Proper investigation and
disciplinary action would follow if any staff member behaved unethically. The auditee disclosed accurate information about its activities and
opposed any falsification, fraud and misrepresentation.

ZH LIS S E T RXANPAT IR AT S T R E R AR, WU TR R S B IR AE IO AR R L, O BN SR T HEAT T R
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Remarks from Auditee
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Producer : QINGDAO YIHE NONWOVENS CO., .
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DBID : 391737 and Audit Id : 185892 Audit Date : 08/07/2020 Trade with purpose
Audit Type : Follow-up Audit
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LTD.
DBID : 391737 and Audit Id : 185892
Audit Type : Follow-up Audit
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